506405042 12/15/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6451798

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA					
		Name	Execution Date		
ENTACT, LLC			12/15/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА				
Name:	WELLS F	ARGO BANK, N.A.			
Street Address:	9062 OLD	9062 OLD ANNAPOLIS ROAD			
City:	COLUMB	COLUMBIA			
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21045				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
		9102870			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D		02870			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to th provided; i 21 ipr	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i 21 ipr KA	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucc if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to th provided; i 21 ipr KA 12	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com ATE ANDES			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i 21 ipr KA 12 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com ATE ANDES 221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i 21 ipr KA 12 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com ATE ANDES 221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10020			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i 21 ipr KA 12 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com ATE ANDES 221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10020 1111779-2861-CM65			
CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i 21 ipr KA 12 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is unsucce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 28192511 recordations@whitecase.com ATE ANDES 221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS EW YORK, NEW YORK 10020 1111779-2861-CM65 KATE ANDES			

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of December 15, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 15, 2020 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to thereto in the Pledge and Security Agreement), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have (i) as collateral security for the Secured Obligations, granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined and more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement), including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security. As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

(a) All United States patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property, design or plant rights, for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all registrations, provisional and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations therefor; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (vi) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Patent Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (for the avoidance of doubt, in the case of each of the foregoing, excluding any Excluded Assets) (collectively, the **"Patents"**).

Section 2. Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

Section 3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Agreement shall be valid, binding, and enforceable against a party when executed and delivered by an authorized individual on behalf of the party by means of (i) an original manual signature; (ii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or (iii) any other electronic signature permitted by the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, and/or any other relevant

NAI-1515291319v5

1

PATENT REEL: 054768 FRAME: 0911

electronic signatures law, including any relevant provisions of the UCC (collectively, "Signature Law"), in each case to the extent applicable. Each faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or other electronic signature, shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. Each party hereto shall be entitled to conclusively rely upon, and shall have no liability with respect to, any faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature, or other electronic signature, of any other party and shall have no duty to investigate, confirm or otherwise verify the validity or authenticity thereof. For the avoidance of doubt, original manual signatures shall be used for execution or indorsement of writings when required under the UCC or other Signature Law due to the character or intended character of the writings.

Section 4. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York. Sections 10.12 and 10.13 of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall apply as if set forth herein

Section 5. Conflict Provision. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. If any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

ENTACT, LLC, as a Grantor

By:

Name: Glenn Shor Title: President and Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Agreement (Patents)]

PATENT REEL: 054768 FRAME: 0913

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: / Title:

José M. Rodríguez Vice President

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (Patents)]

PATENT REEL: 054768 FRAME: 0914

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Owner of <u>Recor</u> d	Description	<u>Jurisdictio</u> <u>n</u>	Application No. / Registratio n No. (as applicable)	Application Filing Date Of Registratio n Date (as applicable)
Entact, LLC	Additives for soil, soil composition s and methods of making	U.S.	9102870	August 11, 2015

Patents and Patent Applications

NAI-1515291319v5

RECORDED: 12/15/2020